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r
ORDER

PER Dr. Nandita Chatteriee, Administrative Member:

Aggrieved with non-selection in Group ‘D’ category of posts for the 

year 2012-2013 (sports quota), the applicant has approached the 

Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985

praying for the following relief:-

“ a) An order quashing and/or setting aside the impugned communication and 
the decision contained in the said communication dated 18.7.2013.

b) An order directing the jrcsppn^itsrto^gmnt appointment to the applicant
against sports quptaf’oSwhiShftfle ip^liG^t #mjicipat^d in the'selection in 
the cate^or^,of|Kitb^irf(Ml rounder). • jS

c) An order dh?evcSn|' the respondents to producer enja^^reco'5|s pertaining to
the.-SEdd sfteetion wherej^appiiean^participated^brigiff^ and to give 
in’specBSni^of the said^re^rdf%^tfet^rfilife,ant or his counselfhefpre the final 
:Mearin||f the ori^n#&^plic|tion. | 1*%^ %

d) /Antarder quashinf jiaiid/& seJtMfe alideKanyJaifpointmen'rm^e gainst the 
f saS#ost or t^f'pQ^katorlst ipprtjfqudfe, ffeadi (aU^^#erf)|if any,

1 the meSfee>By^h||g|a^e.^^Re<3^i|ment Proce^p fc
|fe) A!hy other oriuLor ftirfeefAMrlo|dfei«M tojhfs Hon’bldfRbunll may
i ^fit 311(1 s

2.

record.i

- Th€r;submissions ‘'6B",the applicant, as ^canvassed througTr’hls Ld. 

Couniel, is th^^&c^a^licant^fed^ fespondfed#tl^a h©|ificatiow dated

3.

f%
21.12.20|12 (Armextire the O.A.), for a^oinfla 'tfto th« post of

Kabadi (Meh|. AllFbunder ^rd^had ^p^ticipated^^the ^i^ctio# process. 

That, the resteondent^authorities uei4h;€faeclai?M the result of the
-^Magg

said selection nor did they^intimate^G^^easons for cancelling the 

selection of the applicant. The applicant represented before the

2K?-
■m™-

authorities concerned and, being aggrieved, with their inaction,

approached the Tribunal in O.A. No. 566 of 2013 which was disposed of

by directing the respondent No. 3 to decide on the applicant’s

representation in accordance with law. That, thereafter, the respondent

authorities issued a cryptic order informing him that the selection

committee had declared him unsuitable based on his overall performance
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and, hence, being further aggrieved, the applicant has approached the

Tribunal in the instant O.A.

The respondents, in their written statement, and also in their 

compliance report submitted in response to the directions of Tribunal

4.

dated 28.2.2019, has advanced the following arguments:-

That, in response to notification dated 21.12.2012, the applicant 

applied for appointment against -sports , quota and appeared before the

(a)

trial committee for rassessm^nt ^pf^isE^sMl^in ^he^game as well as his 

physical fitness. Th^^plicant also furnished^G^faki dfeificates in his

l!
support.

jg&L % 
1$

V t$ «H
- oiSfethe ^s ^overall(b)

asscfsmcm, and,

the lecmitaent c Jlffi!!^Wo^^^S®^W^E|)ortsper§oni a^inst 

sports @ta for i^^^^|line of K*adi §len)
Group 'M)l^^^applicant @^n|i 57

marlJs out of total^PfOO. khd"^as^there;af^f co^sM^red unsuitabli. The
\ ^ /

performance ^feqd|d m^^^applicant, annexed^, as^nnlxu^ R-2# reveals

BF"
t\Mif^t^|s^kmted to

fi
1L

i

:jhw

S

fir%
that the ''appl&tot^lfa.s jecfev-e.d^g-.QU;

*#* r7-”Hr, m 4© rSarks^in gmnes skill, 

physical fitne'i^an33feoactiel' applfcanypUrther received

■%

«'^v %3E

20 against 50 marlfe^for as^^^nent-of^reSS^ize^S^orts achievement as 

per norms, 4 out of 5 marks in edidcational qualification and 3 out of 5

■v

marks against general intelligence, personality etc. Having received 57

marks out of 100 in all, the applicant was declared unsuitable as he

failed to obtain the requisite qualifying marks.

The policy guidelines as contained in the CPO Sri No. 5/2011 dated(c)

13.1.2011 provides that the minimum qualifying marks for recruitment

through open advertisement is 60 marks for recruitment against sports
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quota in PB-1. As the applicant failed, to obtain 60 marks, he was 

declared unsuitable. The said guidelines having been annexed as R-3 by 

the respondents, Para 8.2.17 is extracted as below:-

“8.2.17 Minimum qualifying marks for recruitment through Open 
Advertisement in different Grade Pay and Pay Bands, observing die criteria as 
mentioned in Para 8.2.16 above, shall be as follows:-

Minimum
Qualifying
Marks

Pay BandGrade PayName of Pay 
Band/Scale

S. No.
(In Rupees)

70 marks'2800 >^5200-20200PB-1li)
520Qs2,0200PB.-1- 12400 4,M

• ^SgOO-^OSGlOpB-i n 65 marks(hi)
JB]M 'saag-iagoo1ES.11 ¥■ 60 marks1800lY)

W0
offer of apj®ntn?^it|h4i be ^enjS&y on th 
than on^port^perspnf| score same marks, pre

ounger ”

s of|nerit. In 
ioe ^puld bei?

jgiveh ffl]& i•?
'"'■'-Wdy

i j

(d) |j Annexure R-clearly'^^te^that 

thefass^pnent of Ip^vlmeiw is to b dJand

gradid^s^.

:4 i •
Accordingly, %

}

11ir
er norms. -f ;¥ *& L

i* fS'

:'H^':'resjp6nd%nt-r ’Authorities were
- \

%
directedlto claki^hSic

Why t^^pplifertfesGor^ 20 cmafE|,'Igainst^O ma¥ks meant for 

ass^ssmem^of recoghized^sptes ItSevemen^md wja^ were the norms 
in terifes^f whibh^such marks was accqgded^to
If the applicant is HS'%ti'alifiedr,l-why?4amarks hai^Been allotted against 5 
marks againsl%ducational qualificationsv^^^

In reply, the respondents have submitted as follows with supplied 

emphasis:-

■olld^s:-

W

(ii)

“It is pertinent to point out that the Recruitment Committee consisted of 3 
members namely, Sri P. Chakraborty, Member of the Recruitment Committee 86 
Sports Officer and Ex. Dy. CEE (P&D)/E. Rly./Kanchrapara and Sri A. Rudra, 
Member of the Recruitment Committee and Ex. Dy. CME (G)/E. 
Rly/Kanchrapara. Among these three members Sri Aich/Ex. WPO/E. 
Rly/Kanchrapara has already superannuated and Sri A. Rudra/Ex. Dy. 
CME(G)/E. Rly/Kanchrapara has died while in service. Sri P. Chakraborty, sole 
remaining Member of the Recruitment Committee 86 Sports Officer and Ex. Dy. 
CEE (P8&D)/E. Rly./Kanchrapara has communicated clarification in terms of

28.8.2019
CEE/KMRC/MISC/2019/2357 dtd. 25.9.2019. That it can be envisaged from
the Tribunal’s order dated vide letter No.
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the clarification communicated by Sri P. Chakraborty, Member of the 
Recruitment Committee & Sports Officer and Ex. Dy. CEE (P&D)/E. 
Rly./Kanchrapara that the norms bf^dividing 50 marks in the sports 
achievement segment and 5 marks in the educational qualification 
segment was the sole discretion of the Recruitment Committee. That, 
awarding of marks in the sports achievement segment as well as for educational 
qualification was framed by the recruitment committee with a view to ensure 
good result in sports. That, since out of 3 members of the Recruitment 
Committee, only Sri P. Chakraborty, Member of the Recruitment Committee 86 
Sports Officer and Ex. Dy. CEE (P&D)/E.Rly/Kanchrapara is available in the 
Railway and 2 others i.e., the then Ex. WPO/KPA has already superannuated 
and Ex. Dy. CME/G/KPA, A. Rudra expired, it is not possible for Sri P. 
Chakraborty at such a distant date to certify the criteria adopted by the 
selection committee as that time with signature of all three members.”

From the above contentions of the respondents, the following transpires:-

-r.

The respondents.-, have ftabsolfttel-y no record or document to
■ if

substahtiate^fftieir Utand as to whetffe&ln^^ weie^any standard 

norms^agairifit whid|^^®i^|ge had tc@ as^%d.

(ii) #TO^arificati^yfefe(4r|b^f ectur^si%

(iiif^ T^C the sports’gie^ment

} Gs the soitWs^^ 3 I

I IP rf I
t ..Aecordinalv.^Sfiv dfeeisidn Itafeeh, assdfs candidal o® the

(i)

ise.
milt

«l
'I
\

olnepoti:ftn and

k "'I

itmeftt committee(iv) Thai^the^ly

was undhle td^recall or certify .the^riteEia^ adopted by the 

selection committe^hencg:}g!,ther^iis®^bsolutely no record, or any

reg

proceedings brought before us to substantiate that the marks

awarded in the course of the above noted selection process was

merit based, objective, founded on standardized norms or

prepared by the committee members upon due deliberation,

upon application of mind or with reference to rules or guidelines

of the authorities.
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At this juncture, we refer to the notification dated 21.12.2012 

(Annexure A-l to the O.A.) which lays down the following norms (as

5.

extracted) for education qualification, requisite sports qualification and

for sports discipline.

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION: Candidates should have passed 
minimum Educational Qualification of Class - 10th pass or ITI or equivalent.

Outstanding sports persons who are Class-VIII and have sports norms 
identical to 6-B mentioned below including up to 8th position in Olympics or 
Gold Medal in Asian Games can be considered for recruitment in (-) IS Pay 
Band in Scale Rs. 4440-7440/- without carrying any Grade Pay. Such sports 
persons will be given the regular Pay Band of Rs. 5200-20200/- along with the 
Grade Pay Rs. 1800/- only on acquirin'g the minimum educational qualification 
required for PB-1, GP Rs. 1800/* or passirig the requisite :‘training test.

Required;Sports qualification:
Norms for Sports Discipline:.

•
Represented the country ?ih Common'l we4(M|^Championship#;%Juhior/ Senior 
category)^ or, Asian.iChampipnshipfe/A%iai',fcup^feinior/Setfior“Ca%oiy) or, 
South^Akan Federpiort^ (SAF)I dkmes|lSehfbr Category) xS^U^SI^ (World 
Railway!)" Championships (SenibnCate^qry) 4? at4dasj|3rd positipifiruFederation 
Cup ‘CHampionships (Senior Category) .or?"RepreSentedfetate or e^u^iyalent Unit, 
except3in Maraifferr^ and .. . in* Sehi^^Youth/Junior National
Championships or at least 3raiR^fcp1i^in Senior _Strife Champion-ship for all 
Units and Districts of the State-.^4^4tf^ :''

ii) -y-: ’,For Recruifrhent imVoll^ybpfe &^d'KaEaddi di^plines, theifbMowin^ age 
group of Junior Nafiohai Chmnpionsliips^wiil’be cdn^mered as Sports?nonns.

“4.

5.

6.
v“-V. ft.A)i) •i.

fk- v;

Age Group ‘d 'Game •i!
.■S

Under-19Volleyball^. 1 ..r

Under-19 .ft-• "Kabaddi

No proceedings of the recruitment committee kayelbeen^lbrought
$

■f■ f’-* .
before us whereby it could be detected-'as to how4:he applicant has not

f • sN' . . i
met the norms as laid down in the recruitment-notification. The fact 

that the sole surviving member -of-the recruitment committee has

admitted that the norms were based on discretion and not on the

objective standards laid down in the notification, defeats any

confidence in the recruitment process.

Hence, we are unable to repose any faith in the decisions of the6.

recruitment committee as far as the applicant is concerned, and, in

particular, when the applicant vociferously submits that he had met all

the standards as laid down in the notification.
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In Union Public Service Commission v. Hiranyalal Deb (1988) 2

SCC 242, the Honhle Apex Court had ruled that it is the exclusive

function of the selection committee to categorize the candidates in the

light of relevant records as well as to determine what norms are to be

applied in assessing the candidate. The selection/recruitment committee

in the instant matter has not been able to establish, let alone clarify the

settled norms.

In Abdul Salam v. University of Kerala l997(2) KLT223 it was
• ■ S _ ^5,

disehMgiilgfll lu@tioi|P'; 

apply the same norms8*1 tests and relevant rules.

^lectiSli^xommittee mustheld that while
'{"aV' ■ft

%
%

fo^he in^Sh1 failed that
normsi^veK^tennine4tl^iigWle| ^.(^'tha^a^^cant w^s%sj|sed as

Par + sted U \

we^eF a^d# met afesefS^dfnt of thei^applid^nt’s

^ 51%£' I I i l#rperformance madefby^the ^aaB-^e^^uitm^^CoimSfee^t Annexufe R-2
!i f *. \ if

and weltemand mis nmttef-*back to the respondenx No^k wlao is me Chief\ xf//, ^ Jr ,\»y /PersonneitOfficfer, Eastern Railway,^Eai-rli€^Pl^De, Kblkata ta#e-examine

&=9

qucltio^e veraci
wi ■M

jA^lfagly7. \

the matter, p^ticufely, in ‘te'^ffgH oKfcfe^rbpreg.e^tatie^made by the 

applicant on 24.3.SC5%3. (Ann^&fe^A^S^^ffie O.A^^Ed to decide afresh,

j¥*■ * r

... _ . .... particularly, in terms of the norms as laid down in the notification.

Needless to say, the orders of the authority dated 18.7.2013 (Annexure

A-10 to the O.A.) which is a cryptic statement informing the applicant

that he was found unsuitable is also set aside.

In case, the applicant deserves to be empanelled, the concerned

authority will decide only after notifying and hearing other empanelled

candidates.
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The entire process should be completed within a period of 16 weeks 

from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. The decision should be

communicated forthwith to the applicant thereafter.

With these directions, the O.A. is disposed of. No costs.Sf 8.2

■t

■i

y
•V

\

(Bidisha Banerjee)(Dr. Nandita Chatterjee)
^Judicial MemberAdministrative Member
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